5,433,038 7,062,916 7,966,086

in thousand of US dollar

Profit & Loss and
Other

Comprehensive
Revenue

June 30th,
2024

June 30th,
2023

(Unaudited)

December
31st, 2023

December
31st, 2022

Revenue 2,656,511 3,255,246 5,915,408 7,725,933

Cost of revenue (1,879,339) (2,134,097) (4,186,532) (3,776,856)

Gross profit 777,172 1,121,149 1,728,876 3,949,077

Operating income 944,331 924,455 1,391,359 3,625,905

Profit before
income tax

1,035,168 993,560 1,559,975 3,848,074

Profit for the
period/year

922,767 804,759 1,285,891 2,349,572

Total
comprehensive
revenue for the
period/year, after
tax

911,232 822,588 1,300,332 2,375,106

*) including nonrecurring gain of US$322,936 thousand.

16

B. EFFECTS OF THE TRANSACTION ON THE COMPANY’S FINANCIAL CONDITION (PRO FORMA)
(Stated in thousand of US dollar, except share par values and data)

Pro Forma Financial Statements of June 30th, 2024

 Historical

June 30th, 2024
PT Adaro Energy

Indonesia Tbk and
Subsidiaries(1)

Adjustments
related to the
Transaction

Pro forma
June 30th, 2024

PT Adaro Energy
Indonesia Tbk

and Subsidiaries
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents*  2,793,958 1,365,930 4,159,888
Restricted cash and time deposits – current
portion

4,110

- 4,110

Trade receivables  510,954 (237,331) 273,623
Other investments – current portion 57,507 (57,507) -
Inventories 199,297 (88,961) 110,336
Prepaid taxes – current portion 96,011 (76,758) 19,253
Other receivables – current portion 20,070   (12,022) 8,048
Loans to related parties – current portion 2,129 - 2,129
Advances and prepayments – current portion 59,021   (43,931) 15,090
Other current assets 394 3,323 3,717

Total current assets

3,743,451

852,743

4,596,194

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Restricted cash and time deposits – non
current portion

57,099 (37,340) 19,759

Other investments – non current portion 499,592 (499,592) -
Other receivables – non current portion 114,754 (51,340) 63,414
Investments in associates and joint ventures 1,405,472 (767,127) 638,345
Loans to third parties 187,248 (2,271) 184,977
Loans to related parties – non current portion 143,450 773,176 916,626
Advances and prepayments – non current
portion

196,252 (112,982) 83,270

Prepaid taxes – non current portion 32,195 (15,051) 17,144
Mining properties 970,994 (419,583) 551,411
Fixed assets 2,007,817 (688,702) 1,319,115
Goodwill 776,943 (737,278) 39,665
Intangible assets 4,253 (2,135) 2,118
Concession service receivables 28,539 (28,539) -
Deferred tax assets 90,772 (47,531) 43,241
Other non current assets 5,632 (3,996) 1,636

Total non current assets

6,521,012

(2,640,291)

3,880,721

TOTAL ASSETS

10,264,463

(1,787,548)

8,476,915

Notes:
(1) The historical consolidated financial information of PT Adaro Energy Indonesia Tbk (“the Company”) and subsidiaries

(collectively referred to as “the Group”) is obtained from the Financial Statements.

17

 Historical
June 30th, 2024

PT Adaro Energy
Indonesia Tbk and

Subsidiaries(1)

Adjustments
related to the
Transaction

Proforma
June 30th, 2024

PT Adaro Energy
Indonesia Tbk

and Subsidiaries
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables  365,669 (185,884) 179,785
Dividend payable 31,584 (31,584) -
Accrued expenses 267,816 (171,133) 96,683
Short-term employee benefits liabilities 1,111 (829) 282
Tax payables
- Corporate income tax
- Other taxes

60,562
49,319

(33,767)
(42,418)

26,795
6,901

Royalty payable 18,038 (2,673) 15,365
Current portion of long-term borrowings
- Lease liabilities
- Bank loans

29,563

111,064

(1,434)

(61,412)

28,129
49,652

Senior notes 698,887 (698,887) -
Provision for decommissioning, rehabilitation,
reclamation and mine closure – current portion

3,993

-

3,993

Other liabilities – current portion 4,601 (4,268) 333

Total current liabilities

1,642,207

(1,234,289)

407,918

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Loans from third parties 5,738 (5,738) -
Long-term borrowings, net of current
maturities:
- Lease liabilities
- Bank loans

76,800
385,735

(218)
(116,888)

76,582
268,847

Deferred tax liabilities 152,639 (62,526) 90,113
Loans from related parties - 5,195 5,195
Post-employment benefit liabilities 70,699 (23,334) 47,365
Provision for decommissioning, rehabilitation,
reclamation and mine closure – non current
portion

230,056

(204,276)

25,780
Other liabilities – non current portion - 39 39

Total non current liabilities

921,667

(407,746)

513,921

TOTAL LIABILITIES

2,563,874

(1,642,035)

921,839

Note:
(1) The historical consolidated financial information of the Group is obtained from the Financial Statements.

18

 Historical

June 30th, 2024
PT Adaro Energy

Indonesia Tbk and
Subsidiaries(1)

Adjustments
related to the
Transaction

Proforma
June 30th, 2024

PT Adaro Energy
Indonesia Tbk

and Subsidiaries
EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
entity

Share capital – authorized capital
80,000,000,000 shares; issued and fully paid
31,985,962,000 shares at Rp100 par value per
share

342,940

-

342,940
Additional paid-in capital, net 1,154,494 910,600 2,065,094
Treasury shares (177,019) - (177,019)
Difference in value from transactions with non-
controlling interests

157,815

(361,001)

(203,186)

Retained earnings
- Appropriated
- Unappropriated*

68,588

5,530,729

-

(496,186)

68,588

5,034,543
Other comprehensive income 35,391 5,395 40,786

Total equity attributed to owners of the
parent entity

7,112,938

58,808

7,171,746

Non-controlling interests

587,651

(204,321)

383,330

TOTAL EQUITY

7,700,589

(145,513)

7,555,076

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

10,264,463

(1,787,548)

8,476,915

Notes:
(1) The historical consolidated financial information of the Group is obtained from the Financial Statements.

*) Unappropriated retained earnings and cash and cash equivalents will decrease in an amount equivalent to total
cash dividend distributed by the Company.

19

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE SIX
MONTHS’ PERIOD ENDING ON JUNE 30th, 2024
(Stated in thousand of US dollar)

 Historical

June 30th, 2024
PT Adaro Energy

Indonesia Tbk and
Subsidiaries(1)

Adjustments
related to the
Transaction

Proforma
June 30th, 2024

PT Adaro Energy
Indonesia Tbk

and Subsidiaries

Revenue

2,972,835

(1,919,130)

1,053,705

Cost of revenue

(1,765,110)

1,174,186

(590,924)

Gross profit

1,207,725

(744,944)

462,781

Operating expenses

(178,984)

102,304

(76,680)

Other (expenses)/income, net (20,654) 20,687 33

Operating income

1,008,087

(621,953)

386,134

Finance cost

(48,020)

15,154

(32,866)

Finance income 80,464 (43,977) 36,487
Share in profits
   of associates and joint ventures

38,613

(20,676)

17,937

 71,057 (49,499) 21,558

Profit before income tax

1,079,144

(671,452)

407,692

Income tax expense

(198,955)

112,273

(86,682)

Profit for the year

880,189

(559,179)

321,010

Comprehensive (loss)/income for the period:
Items to be reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange difference due to financial statement
translation

(35,020) 53,158 18,138

Share of other comprehensive income/(loss)
from associates and joint ventures

15,043

(16,477)

(1,434)

 (19,977) 36,681 16,704

Notes:
(1) The Group’s historical consolidated financial information is obtained from the Financial Statements.

 Historical
June 30th, 2024

PT Adaro Energy
Indonesia Tbk and

Subsidiaries(1)

Adjustments
related to the
Transaction

Proforma
June 30th, 2024

PT Adaro Energy
Indonesia Tbk

and Subsidiaries
Comprehensive (loss)/income for the period:
(continued)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Changes in fair value of investment in funds at
fair value through other comprehensive income

(198)

(25,218)

(25,416)

Remeasurement of post-employment benefit
liabilities

542

(542)

-

Income tax related to this item (112) 112 -

20

 232 (25.648) (25.416)
 (19,745) 11,033 (8,712)

Total comprehensive income for the period,
net of tax

860,444

(548,146)

312,298

Profit for the period attributed to:

Owners of the parent entity 778,773 (499,144) 279,629
Non-controlling interests 101,416 (60,035) 41,381

Profit for the period

880,189

(559,179)

321,010

Total comprehensive income of the period
attributed to:

Owners of the parent entity 758,985 (490,791) 268,194
Non-controlling interests 101,459 (57,355) 44,104

Total comprehensive income of the period,
net of tax

860,444

(548,146)

312,298

Notes:
(1) The Group’s historical consolidated financial information refers to the Group’s interim consolidated financial statements of

June 30th, 2024, which have been reviewed.

Assumptions for the execution of the material transaction in Pro Forma Financial Statements of June
30th, 2024:

• The management assumes that the Company does not recognize the portion of profit and loss and other
comprehensive revenue from AAI Group from the time of losing control on January 1st, 2024 and assumes